
NOTICE FOR POSTING 

MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street 

* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the
meeting virtually, must register online at https://form.jotform.com/210536758715158 or contact the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department at 214-670-4209 by the close of business
Tuesday, September 21, 2021. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to
address the board. The public is encouraged to attend the meeting virtually, however, City Hall is
available for those wishing to attend the meeting in person following all current pandemic-related public
health protocols. Public Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable
Channel 96 or 99; and bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall and the WebEx link:
https://bit.ly/BDA092221

Purpose: To take action on the attached agenda, which contains the following: 

1. Board of Adjustment appeals of cases
the Building Official has denied.

2. And any other business which may come before this
body and is listed on the agenda.

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  a  concealed  handgun),  a 
person  licensed  under Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law), 
may  not  enter  this  property  with  a  concealed handgun."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización  de  un  titular  de  una 
licencia  con  una  pistola  oculta),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h, capítulo  411, 
código  del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para  portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad 
con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant  to  Section  30.07,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  an  openly  carried  
handgun),  a  person  licensed under  Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  
licensing  law),  may  not  enter  this  property  with  a handgun that is carried openly."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia 
con una pistola a la vista),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h,  capítulo  411,  código  
del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una 
pistola a la vista." 

https://form.jotform.com/210536758715158
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA092221&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7C46e28f83d58340aee68e08d9730b8182%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637667315524302337%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=Bsaw2R3RsLJhb5DbXcJxfT3osJXCA0UzUQ7oDLwyGt0%3D&reserved=0


CITY OF DALLAS  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 
1500 Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 
1500 Marilla Street 

Andreea Udrea, PhD, AICP, Assistant Director (Interim) 
Jennifer Muñoz, Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

Pamela Daniel, Senior Planner 
LaTonia Jackson, Board Secretary 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY 

Minutes 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the August 18, 2021 Board of Adjustment M1 
Panel B Public Hearing Minutes  

Changes to State Law relating to Variances - 
discussion of the implementation of HB 1475

M2 

http://www.dallascitynews.net/


 
 

 
UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     

 
 
BDA201-076(PD) 7529 Royal Place 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Vincent Hunter for a special exception 

to the single-family regulations 
 
BDA201-083(PD) 4727 Kelsey Road 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for a special exception 

to the fence height regulations 
 
 
BDA201-086(PD) 9819 Elmcrest Drive 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Grant Smith for a variance to the front 

yard setback regulations, a special exception to the fence height 
regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations 

 
 
 

 
REGULAR CASE(S)     

 
 
BDA201-085(PD) 732 Kessler Lake Drive 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Kristin Perkins for a variance to the 

side yard setback regulations, a variance to the floor area ratio 
regulations, and a special exception to the single-family 
regulations 

 
 

HOLDOVER CASE(S) 
 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

                                        
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
                           
 
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items 
concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement 

offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the 
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly 
conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]  

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in 
an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in 
negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the 
city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]  

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074]  

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]  

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic development 
negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]  

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources 
technology, network security information, or the deployment or specific occasions for 
implementations of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.  
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-076(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Vincent Hunter for a special exception 
to the single-family use regulations at 7529 Royal Place. The property is more fully 
described as Lot 18 in City Block 1/7287 and is zoned an R-16(A) Single Family District, 
which limits the number of dwelling units to one. The applicant proposes to construct 
and maintain an additional dwelling non-rental unit, which will require a special 
exception to the single-family zoning use regulations. 

LOCATION: 7529 Royal Place 

APPLICANT: Vincent Hunter 

REQUESTS:  

The proposed request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations is 
made to construct and maintain a one-story additional dwelling unit structure on a site 
developed with a one-story single-family use.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE 
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:   

The board may grant a special exception to the single-family use regulations of the 
Dallas Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the 
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed 
restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 
accommodations.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

1-1



 
 

Zoning:  

Site: R-16(A) Single Family District 

North: R-16(A) Single Family District 

East: R-16(A) Single Family District 

South: R-16(A) Single Family District 

West: R-16(A) Single Family District 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:  There have been three recent board cases in the vicinity within 
the last five years. 

1. BDA201-048:  An application for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations, 
and for a variance to the side yard setback regulations at 7515 Lavendale 
Avenue was granted by the Board of Adjustment, Panel A on August 17, 2021. 

2. BDA178-037: An application for special exceptions to the fence standards 
regulations at 10811 Stone Canyon Road to construct and maintain an eight-foot-
high solid board-on-board wood fence in a required front yard and to have a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area was granted by the 
Board of Adjustments, Panel B on August 18, 2018. 

3. BDA167-117:  An application for special exceptions to the fence standards at 
10802 Dove Brook Circle to construct and maintain an 8 foot high fence in a 
required front yard, which required a four foot special exception to the fence 
standards and to construct and maintain a fence in a required front yard with a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than five 
feet from the front lot line was granted by the Board of Adjustments, Panel B on 
November 15, 2017.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

This request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a one-story additional dwelling unit on a site developed 
with an existing one-story main single-family dwelling unit. 

The site is zoned an R-16(A) Single Family District where the Dallas Development Code 
permits only one dwelling unit per lot.  

The single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code states that the board 
of adjustment may grant a special exception to this provision and authorize an 
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additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not: 1) be use as a rental accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring 
properties. 

The Dallas Development Code defines: 

− a “single family” use as “one dwelling unit located on a lot;” and a “dwelling unit” 
as “one or more rooms to be a single housekeeping unit to accommodate one 
family and containing one or more kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or 
more bedrooms.” 

− a “kitchen” as “any room or area used for cooking or preparing food and 
containing one or more ovens, stoves, hot plates, or microwave ovens; one or 
more refrigerators; and one or more sinks. This definition does not include 
outdoor cooking facilities.” 

− a “bathroom” as “any room used for personal hygiene and containing a shower or 
bathtub or containing a toilet and sink.” 

− a “bedroom” as “any room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, dining room, 
living room, bathroom, or closet. Additional dining rooms and living rooms, and 
all dens, game rooms, sunrooms, and other similar rooms are considered 
bedrooms.” 

The submitted site plan depicts two building footprints, the larger of the two is the 
existing single-family dwelling unit or main structure and the smaller of the two is the 
proposed one-story wood framed additional dwelling unit that consists of approximately 
658 square feet.  

This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the smaller 
structure on the site – the proposed one-story wood framed dwelling unit, specifically its 
collection of rooms/features shown on the floor plan.  

According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for the property addressed at 
7529 Royal Place is a structure built in 1964 with approximately 3,674 square feet of 
floor area with an “additional improvement,” of 540-square-feet for an attached garage.  

According to the submitted site plan the main structure contains 3,674 square feet of 
total floor area and the proposed additional dwelling unit contains 658 square feet of 
total floor area. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional dwelling unit will 
not be used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if approved) and 
will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  

As of September 14, 2021, staff has received one letter in support and no letters in 
opposition.  
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The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the 
board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use 
of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.  

On August 30, 2021, the applicant submitted a statement (Attachment A) noting how 
the proposed additional dwelling unit would be used as guest quarters and not used for 
rental accommodations. No further details were provided.  

If the board were to approve this request, the board may choose to impose a condition 
that the applicant complies with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to ensure that 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties. But granting this 
special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development Code 
regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site (i.e. development 
on the site must meet all required code requirements). 

Timeline:   
June 21, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

August 5, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

August 16, 2021: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following   
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the August 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 10th deadline to submit additional evidence 
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

August 30, 2021:       The applicant submitted evidence to staff. (Attachment A) 

September 3, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
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Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Chief Arborist, the 
Conservation Districts Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief 
Planner, the Interim Assistant Director of Current Planning, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/13/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-076 

 11  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 7529 ROYAL PL HUNTER VINCENT M & 

 2 10800 LAVENDALE AVE ONCOR ELECRTIC DELIVERY COMPANY 

 3 10816 ROYAL PARK WERNER CLAUDIA L 

 4 10812 ROYAL PARK SUMMERS CHARLES 

 5 10808 ROYAL PARK LEVIN MARVIN L 

 6 7525 ROYAL PL DEHGHANPOUR POUYA & 

 7 7533 ROYAL PL SHAFER STEPHANIE L 

 8 7537 ROYAL PL DUONG DAVID 

 9 7541 ROYAL PL AT HOME ELDERLY LIVING LLC 

 10 7547 ROYAL PL AGUILAR JULIUS 

 11 10718 ROYAL PARK ALLEN EDWARD P 
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To whom it may concern: August 29, 2021 

Board of Adjustment Panel B 

Re: BDA201-076; 7529 Royal Place 

Hi, we are requesting to the board a special exception to the single family regulations to allow for an 
additional dwelling unit for non-rent for my father in law Johnny Monares to reside.     

Two years ago, Johnny’s wife of almost 47 years Corina Monares died of Glioblastoma, a type of 
aggressive brain cancer that took her life in only six months.  After only two years living alone in 
Colorado, Johnny made the decision to move to Dallas and stay with us so we can take care of him as 
ages.  My wife Janet and I have been married for over 20 years, have no children and welcome the 
opportunity to care for him.   

In October 2019, the tornado that passed through North Dallas directly hit our house.  Fortunately, since 
I am an architect, we were able to repair the house with more updated architectural design.  The design 
of Johnny’s ADU is compatible with the look and feel of our house and will not adversely affect 
neighboring properties.  Our neighbor behind the alley has a similar size pool cabana structure to the 
ADU we are submitting.  Our property, as well as all adjacent built properties, have 6’-8’ wood or brick 
privacy fences screening the rear yards. 

For reference: 

The standard for the granting of a special exception for an “additional dwelling unit” (when not to be 
used as a rental unit) is found in the “Single family” use definition at Sec. 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i) and (ii) as 
follows: 

(E) Additional provisions:

(i) Additional dwelling unit.  The board of adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize
an additional dwelling unit in any district when, in the opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit 
will not: 

   (aa)   be used as rental accommodations; or 

   (bb)   adversely affect neighboring properties. 

(ii) In granting a special exception under Subparagraph (i), the board shall require the applicant
to deed restrict the subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 
accommodations. 

 Our request clearly meets this standard, as we will use this additional dwelling unit solely for the 
use of my father-in-law, under the circumstances I have described above, and pursuant to the Code 
provision above it will be restricted against use as rental accommodations.  Further, this will in no way 
adversely affect neighboring properties; it is designed to a maximum height of only 14’-0” feet; it will be 
located to the rear of the main house and will meet all applicable setback requirements; it will be 
visually screened by solid fencing 6’-0” feet in height; and it is designed in a very architecturally pleasing 
manner.  In fact, this is further demonstrated by the four support letters (to date) we have received 
from our nearby neighbors, included in this packet with a map showing where their homes are located. 
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Photo above of our backyard where ADU will be placed 

 

Highest point of sloped roof is 14’-0”. 

 

We personally met with as many adjacent neighbors as we could to gather support and have obtained 
letters of support from the four closest residents that will have visibility to the proposed ADU.  The 
immediate lot to our North is currently vacant as the 2019 Tornado completely destroyed the house. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 
 
Vincent and Janet Hunter  
7529 Royal Place 
Dallas, TX 75230 
Map showing addresses of neighbors I have received letters of support from. 
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David Duong 
7537 Royal Place 

Supporter 

Julius Aguilar 
7547 Royal Place 

Supporter 
Charles Summers 

10812 Royal Park Drive 
Supporter 

Pouya Dehghanpour 
7525 Royal Place 

Supporter 

Vacant lot 
Group 

Dwelling 
Unit 
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To the Board of Adjustment Panel:      August 29th, 2021 

 

Re:  Additional Dwelling Unit for 

7529 Royal Place 

Dallas, TX  75230 

 

Hi, 

My name is Johnny Monares.   If we are granted approval for this additional dwelling unit, I will be living 
in the unit on property.  I recently moved here from Colorado after my wife of 45 years Corina Monares 
passed away.  I have moved to Dallas to be closer to my daughter Janet and son-in-law Vince as I get 
older and need assistance.   I urge the board to approve this request. 

 

Thank you for your consideration, 

 

 

 

Johnny Monares 

(303) 330-5691 (m) 
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August 4th, 2021 

Re: Board of Adjustment Case #4209 

Letter of Support 

To whom it may concern, 

My name is Julius Aguilar and I live at 7547 Royal Place, Dallas Texas 
75230. I live on the same cul-de-sac as 7529 Royal Place and am their 
neighbor. I fully support Vincent and Janet Hunter's application for an 
ADU on their property. 

Sincerely, 

7547 Royal Place 

Dallas, Texas 75230 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-083(PD) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 4727 Kelsey Road. This 
property is more fully described as Part of Lot 3 in City Block B/5532, and is zoned an 
R-1ac(A) Single Family District, which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four 
feet. The applicant proposes to install and maintain a six-foot four-inch-high fence in the 
front yard along Kelsey Road, which will require a two-foot four-inch special exception to 
the fence regulations. 

LOCATION:   4727 Kelsey Road       

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates  

REQUESTS: 

The applicant proposes to install a six-foot four-inch-high fence with double swing metal 
gates and pilasters constructed of metal (fence & gate) and brick (pilasters) in a 
required front yard along Kelsey Road.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 

board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use: 

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses to 
the east, south, and west. The property to the north along Roxbury Lane is 
undeveloped.  

Zoning/BDA History:  

There have been five board cases recorded in the vicinity of the subject site within the 
last five years.  

1. BDA178-107: On November 14, 2018, the Board of Adjustment Panel B
granted a request for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations at 4747 Roxbury Drive. 

2. BDA178-038: On May 21, 2018 the Board of Adjustment Panel C granted a
request for a special exception to the fence standards and visual 
obstruction regulations at setback at 10515 Lennox Lane. 

3. BDA167-047: On April 17, 2017, the Board of Adjustment Panel C granted a
request for a special exception to the fence standards and visual 
obstruction regulations of four feet in the front yard setback at 
10545 Lennox Lane. 

4. BDA167-140: On December 11, 2017, the Board of Adjustment Panel C
granted a request for a special exception to construct and/or 
maintain a 6-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will 
require a 2 foot special exception to the fence standards, and to 
construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front yard with a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area 
located less than 5 feet from the front lot line at 10564 Lennox 
Lane. 

5. BDA167-041: On January 17, 2018, the Board of Adjustment Panel B granted
a request for variances to the front yard setback, side yard 
setback, and off-street parking regulations at 11123 W. Ricks 
Circle. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required 
front yard. The subject site is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family District, which requires a 
40-foot front yard setback. 

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a six-foot four-inch-high fence with 
double swing metal gates and pilasters constructed of metal (fence & gate) and brick 
(pilasters) in a required front yard along Kelsey Road, which will require a two-foot four-
inch special exception to the fence regulations. 

The following additional information was observed from the submitted site plan and 
elevation: 

• The proposed fence is approximately 150 feet-in-length facing Kelsey 
Road. 

• Located from the property line and approximately 94-and-three-quarter 
feet into the property, within the required front yard.  

• The fence is composed of metal (fence & gate) and brick (pilasters) no 
taller than six-feet four-inches-in-height.  

• Pedestrian and vehicular gates are proposed along northeastern and 
southeastern portion of the property along Kelsey Road.  

Staff conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noted various other 
fences that appear to be above four feet-in-height and located in a front yard setback. 
The aforementioned BDA history illustrates some of the properties that present fences 
above four feet-in-height.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing whether the special exception to 
the fence height regulation of two-feet four-inches will or will not adversely affect 
neighboring property. 

Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 
with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal exceeding 
completely into the required 40-foot front yard setback to be constructed in the location 
and height as shown on the plans. 

5-3



Timeline:   

July 14, 2021:   The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 

August 9, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel B.  

August 16, 2021:  The Senior Planner emailed the applicant the public hearing date 
and panel that will consider the application; the August 31st 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 
analysis; and the September 10th deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials 
and the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

September 3, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
September public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Chief Arborist, the Conservation Districts Chief Planner, the 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Interim Assistant Director 
of Current Planning, and the Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with 
this application. 
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08/16/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-083 

 14 Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4727 KELSEY RD SAXTON MATT & KRISTEN 

 2 4811 KELSEY RD RYAN DEBORAH J 

 3 4726 KELSEY RD HOLCOMBE MILTON W & BETTY 

 4 4814 KELSEY RD WITTMANN THOMAS PETER & 

 5 4740 ROXBURY DR HAMMETT GEORGANNA E 

 6 4741 ROXBURY DR HUDSON JAMES C C 

 7 4747 ROXBURY DR TEMPLETON WILLIAM M 

 8 10446 LENNOX LN TAFF THOMAS D TR & 

 9 10445 STRAIT LN JOHNSON HAL W & SHARON B 

 10 10458 LENNOX LN EMMONS DAVID L & 

 11 4827 KELSEY RD DOUGLAS DAVID 

 12 4700 KELSEY RD MOHR LADY GEORGE COLLINS 

 13 10434 LENNOX LN RAWLINGS MICHAEL S 

 14 4701 KELSEY RD SMITH LARRY V & ANDREA V 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-085(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Practice An Architectural Office 
represented by Kristin Perkins for 1) a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 
two-feet to construct an accessory structure three-feet into a required five-foot side yard 
setback; 2) a variance to the single-family use regulations to construct and maintain a 
1,517-square-foot additional dwelling unit (39.5 percent of the 3,839 square foot floor 
area of the main structure) which will require a 558-square-foot variance to the floor 
area ratio of the main structure; and 3) a special exception to the single-family use 
regulations to construct and maintain a two-story additional dwelling unit for non-rent on 
a site developed with an existing single-family dwelling unit at 732 Kessler Lake Drive. 
This property is more fully described as Lot 1 in City Block B/3386 and is zoned an R-
7.5(A) Single Family District, in which a minimum side yard setback of five feet must be 
maintained, an accessory structure may not exceed 25 percent of the floor area of the 
main structure, and not more than one single family dwelling unit can be constructed on 
a lot.  

LOCATION: 732 Kessler Lake Drive 

APPLICANT: Practice an Architectural Office represented by Kristin Perkins 

REQUESTS: 

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit with 
approximately 1,517 square feet of floor area on a site developed with a single-family 
dwelling. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
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cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (both variances):  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

Rationale: 

Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-
7.5(A) Single Family District considering its restrictive lot area of 19,880 square feet so 
that the site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning. The applicant submitted documents 
(Attachment A & B) indicating the average lot in the area is 58,848 square feet with an 
average of 6,471 square feet for improvements. The proposed 1,517-square-foot 
additional dwelling unit on the site is commensurate to four other lots in the same 
zoning district. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE 
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:   

The board may grant a special exception to the single-family use regulations of the 
Dallas Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the 
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed 
restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 
accommodations.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not adversely affect neighboring 
properties.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site:         R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

North: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

South: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

East: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

West: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 
years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The requests for variances to the side yard setback and maximum floor area ratio 
regulations and a special exception to the single-family use regulations focus on 
constructing and maintaining a 1,517-square-foot additional dwelling unit (non-rent) to 
be constructed three-feet into a required five-feet side yard setback. The property is 
zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District. In this district, one dwelling unit is allowed per 
lot. Additionally, a minimum side yard setback of five feet is required and an additional 
dwelling unit (ADU) cannot exceed 25 percent of the floor area ratio of the main 
structure. 

DCAD records indicate the following improvements for the property located at 732 
Kessler Lake Drive: “main improvement: a structure with 3,133 square feet of living area 
built-in 1986” and “additional improvements: a 504-square-foot detached garage and 
750-square-foot “detached quarters”. The proposed ADU with 1,517 square feet of floor 
area represents 39.5 percent of the 3,839 square foot floor area of the main structure, 
which requires a 558-square-foot variance to the floor area ratio of the main structure 
proposed.  

City records reflect permits for the construction of the one-story accessory structure 
issued on May 1, 1989 at a floor area ratio of approximately 750 square feet.  
Additionally, city records reflect building plans depicting the accessory structure and the 
encroachment of two feet into the required five-foot side yard setback.  

The site plan denotes the proposed addition of a floor area to the ADU of approximately 
767 square feet for a total floor area of 1,517 square feet. The accessory structure 
addition will equal to 39.5 percent of the existing 3839-square-foot floor area of the main 
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structure. The site plan confirms the size and location of these structures, including the 
ADU located three feet into the five-foot required side yard setback. 

The property is irregular in shape since it is neither rectangular nor square, slightly 
sloped, and according to the application, contains 0.46 acres, or approximately 19,880 
square feet in area. In an R-7.5(A) Single Family District the minimum lot size is 7,500 
square feet. However, properties within the vicinity are greater than ten times the 
minimum lot size.  

The applicant has submitted a document comparing the lot sizes and improvement of 
the subject site with four other properties in the vicinity with the same zoning. The 
average lot is 58,848 square feet with an average of 6,471 square feet for 
improvements. The proposed 1,517-square-foot additional dwelling unit on the site is 
commensurate to four other lots in the same zoning district. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the floor area regulations for structures accessory 
to single-family uses will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, 
and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same zoning classification.  

As of September 9, 2021, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition 
to the request. 

Ultimately, the three requests are independent, and the board must consider the 
standards and evidence presented for each request.  

If the board were to grant the variances to the floor area regulations for structures 
accessory to single-family uses and to the side yard setback and impose the submitted 
site plan as a condition, the building footprints of the structures on the site would be 
limited to what is shown on this document. Furthermore, if the board were to grant the 
special exception to allow the ADU expansion, the Dallas Development Code states that 
in granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed 
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restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 
accommodations.  

However, granting these requests will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development 
Code regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site (i.e. 
development on the site must meet all other code requirements), as depicted on the site 
plan, including the increase in floor area ratio and encroachment into the side yard 
setback if each is approved by the board.  

Timeline:   
July 21, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part 
of this case report. 

August 5, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

August 17, 2021: The Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the August 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
September 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

August 31, 2021: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (Attachments A & B). 

September 3, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the Board of 
Adjustment Senior Planner, the Chief Arborist, the Conservation 
Districts Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief Planner, the 
Interim Assistant Director of Current Planning, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/16/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-085 

 17  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 732 KESSLER LAKE DR SMADES DAVID A & 

 2 736 KESSLER LAKE DR HUNTER MALCOLM G JR & 

 3 740 KESSLER LAKE DR RAMIREZ LIVING TRUST 

 4 744 KESSLER LAKE DR MORALES SANDRA M & 

 5 743 KESSLER LAKE DR MOCZYGEMBA CHARMAINE 

 6 739 KESSLER LAKE DR MCCLURE WADE L 

 7 735 KESSLER LAKE DR DETTMANN ANDREW & KATHRYN 

 8 731 KESSLER LAKE DR HERRERA ESTEBAN 

 9 700 KESSLER LAKE DR KESSLER LAKE ESTATES NO 2 

 10 717 KESSLER LAKE DR BAUM DOUGLAS 

 11 727 KESSLER LAKE DR CORDIER BARBARA & KENNETH 

 12 636 KESSLER LAKE DR DUNN ERNEST LEWIS TR 

 13 718 KESSLER LAKE DR BERNSTEIN STEVEN G 

 14 634 KESSLER SPRINGS DR GARCIA DOMINGO & ELBA 

 15 645 KESSLER RESERVE CT GALVIN ELIZABETH 

 16 1103 CEDAR HILL AVE SOUTHWEST SECURITIES FSB 

 17 634 KESSLER SPRINGS DR Taxpayer at 

 

7-9



8-1



8-2



8-3



8-4



8-5



8-6



8-7



8-8



8-9



8-10



8-11



732 Kessler Lake Drive 

Project Overview 

The subject address contains an existing accessory dwelling unit that was permitted and 

inspected sometime between 1989 and 1991 according to the Building Department of the City 

of Dallas (see attached email correspondence).  The owner of the property bought the house in 

this condition and is looking to convert the attic space into a dwelling for their ill and aging 

relatives.  In the process of pursuing a building permit for the project, it was discovered that the 

city did not have a record of an ADU designation and that the building was over the 5’ side yard 

setback by less than 5 inches.  The building is currently over the 25% allowed floor area when 

compared to the main house and was submitted that way back in the 1980’s.  

• The owners are looking to add an additional 776 sqft in an attic conversion

• The building footprint will not change

• The floor area of the existing accessory unit has a floor area of 1,127 sqft and an existing

square footage of 741

• The new square footage of the accessory

• The main house has an existing square footage of 3,264 sqft and a floor area of 4,160

sqft including the attached garage and covered porches (the building inspector

calculated the total floor area as 3637, see attached screenshot of comment).

• The height of the main house is 31’3-3/16”

• The height of the guest house (both existing and proposed) will not exceed 20’ and will

remain within inches of the current height.
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Accessory Dwelling Unit 

We are requesting an ADU be granted here as it should have been back at the time of 

submission for permit.  The original drawings show a kitchen, living and bathing area and we 

were told by the dead of the zoning department and Mr. Trammell on 8/27 that this was a city 

oversight.  Many of the houses in the neighborhood have ADUs and we are just looking to clean 

up this oversight and make the structure conform to city codes while eliminating any issues or 

confusion for the current or any future owners of the residence.   

• The building was permitted in its existing state 

• Many of the neighbors have these structures 

• It will not be rented out but only used by the owners and their family or personal guests 

• The building is preexisting and was permitted and inspected prior to the current owners 

purchasing the home 

• This ADU request is not contrary to public interest as it is merely seeking to correct an 

oversite from 20 years ago and is commensurate with what is found in neighboring 

properties 

Setback 

We are requesting a setback variance to make the building comply with city code.  The building 

is currently just under 5” beyond the setback due to a construction error during the original 

construction period somewhere between 1989 and 1991. Since the building is over slightly the 

soffit and or chimney will be included in the variance.  The soffit of the building is 3’6” from the 

property line.  The chimney is 2’6” from the property line. 
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• The building was drawn and permitted with a 5’ setback but, since form board surveys 

were not required at the time of construction, the building was built 4-13/16” out of 

compliance 

• This was not caught by city inspection of the building when it was built originally 

•  We are simply looking to make the structure compliant as it was inspected and passed 

at the time of construction 

• The building will not encroach any more than it already does into the setback 

• This request is not contrary to public interest since it has been this way for 20+ years 

and has not been an issue in the past 

25% Square Footage of Floor area 

We are asking for a variance to the 25% square footage rule.  We are looking to add 776 square 

feet to the existing accessory structure.  The plans submitted will do this without raising the 

height of the existing structure by more than a few inches (just to allow for larger rafter sizes 

than what is existing).  The Structure will not change in footprint and will still be within 25% of 

the many of the neighboring houses that are on larger and more easily developed lots.  The lot 

that the house and structure sit on is smaller and has an irregular shape, as well as a significant 

slope towards the back making construction of and additional structure costly and awkward.  

This open area also contains mature trees, and they would be disturbed by an y new 

construction. 

• The property in this case has a lot area of 19,880 sqft with a living area of 3,133 sqft 

according to DCAD (our calculations put the living area of that house at 3264sqft) 
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• 718 Kessler Lake Dr, Lot 9, the neighboring property to the north is 91,243 sqft and has a 

home with a living area of 7,301 square feet 

• 636 Kessler Lake Drive, Lot 8, just to the northeast of the property has a lot area of 

66,705 sqft and a living area of 7,386 

• 752 Kessler Lake Drive, Lot 6A to the south of the property and on the same street has 

an area of 28,443 and a living area of 6,574 sqft 

• 707 Kessler Lake Drive, Lot 1 to the northwest of the property has a land area of 49,001 

sqft and a living area of 4,623 sqft 

• Our addition will not increase in footprint or massing from the original permitted and 

inspected design 

• Our ADU will be consistent of the allowable size for neighboring houses in the area 

• The permitted structure was already over 25% of the main house at the time of 

submission in the 1980’s 

• This variance would not only allow for the attic conversion/addition but make the 

current structure compliant 

• There are other houses in the neighborhood have accessory structures over 25% of the 

main house with living quarters in them (photos attached) 

• This modification to the structure is not contrary to public interest due to the building 

staying the same height taking up the same footprint 

• It would be financially prohibitive to construct on another area of the site due to trees 

and slope 
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• The requested square footage variance does not exceed what would be allowed on the 

many larger neighboring lots with more standard shape and slope 
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Existing plans with City of Dallas Stamps 10-1



Existing plans with City of Dallas Stamps
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Existing plans with City of Dallas Stamps
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Existing plans with City of Dallas Stamps and writing
10-4



Permit history 10-5



��n���̈Ò½���È�Ò���n���̈$����n������/�n��n8��CMXX���c�Moz����Ò���Ò����C��Ò��̈�Ò�Ò������������Ò�o����Ò���������������������  ¡¢£Ò¤¢�Ò�¥£Ò¦§¦�Ò�©Ò¥ª«¬Ò­® �ªÒ̄�©°��±Ò²°����Ò�³�©°��±�³°��©����°�¡�©��©¢°�́�µµ�������� ¡�Ò���Ò¶Ò���©Ò·��©�°��·Òµ°��Ò�·Ò���³¢©�°Ò����̧©Ò¡���Ò©¡�Ò��©·Ò́���Ò��Ò�·Ò����Ò¹�³�µ¢́́·Ò©¡��Ò���Ò́��±�Òº�©©�°�ÒÒ»��©Òµ°��Ò�·Ò�̄¡���¼����Òµ�°¾�°���Ò�������ªÒ��Mo�Ò¿����Ò»�����Ò���������������������Ò��n��Ò¤¢��Ò�À£Ò¦§¦�Ò�©Ò«ª«ÀªÁ«Ò̄®Ò²¿ ÒÂM�Ò̄�©°��±Ò²°����Ò�³�©°��±�³°��©����°�¡�©��©¢°�́�µµ��������Ò�8ÃÄ��n�Ò���Ò���Ò����C��Ò��̈�Ò¿���Ò»�����ÅÆÇÉÊÒËÌÍÎÏÐÒÑÎ���Ò�������¾���°���́́����©·¡�́́�����Ò	
��ÊÒËÎ
�Î�
��ÐÒ���ÎÒ��ÐÒ����Ò�����Ò�ÑÒ�ÇÊÒ�������������������Ò���������������������Ò	���
 �ÊÒ¥«¦Ò!���́�°Ò"�±�Ò#%%
ÒÍ%Ï�Ì��ÐÒ&�'Ì
(ÒË)Ì*ÎÒ%�ÏÒÏÎ+%Ï
�Ò,%ÏÒ-)ÎÒÏÎ,ÎÏÎ�+Î
Ò�

ÏÎ��Ò�ÏÎÒ�.�Ï�ÎÐÒ-)Î�Ò
%ÒÌ�
Ì+�-ÎÒ-)�-Ò-)Î�++Î��%Ï�Ò�-Ï�+-�ÏÎÒ0��Ò1�Ì*-Ò��
ÒÌ��.Î+-Î
Ò�%ÍÎ2ÍÎÒ1Î-0ÎÎ�Ò�3�3Ò��
Ò�33�(Ò4Ò)%.ÎÒ-)Ì�Ò)Î*.�(Ò5ÑÎ���Ò
Ò

ÒÒÒ6
79�Ò:;É
Æ<Ò=>?@<Ò?ABÒÒÒDEEFEGHIGÒJKFLNFIOÒPQRFHLÒÒÒÒÒ?;�SÒÇTÒU9VV9WÒYÒU9VV9W?;�SZ
[W\�
�ÒÒÒÒ]��-�Ì��1*ÎÒ&Î'Î*%.ÍÎ�-Ò��
%̂��-Ï�+2%�ÒÒ«¦§Ò_�Ò¤�µµ�°���Ò¼�¢́���°�£Ò̀���Ò��ÁÒÒ¿�́́��£Ò aÒ¥Á¦§«ÒÒÒb�ÒÒ��d53d�5de��ÒÒÒÒ������¾���°���́́����©·¡�́́����ÒÒÒ Ò ÒÒ ÒÒffPghiÒjhkPjlmÒiPpqkhrÒpsFEÒtuHFLÒHINÒvtEwxIEtEÒuHyÒ{tÒEK{|tRGÒGxÒGstÒpt}HEÒPwtIÒjtRxvNEÒDRGÒHINÒuHy{tÒNFERLxEtNÒGxÒGstÒwK{LFRÒKwxIÒvt~KtEG�ÒÒgLtHEtÒvtEwxINÒHRRxvNFIOLy�ffÒ
E

m
ail from

 the city stating that the accessory structure w
as perm

itted and inspected
10-6



Accessory dwelling from back porch of main house
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Accessory dwelling from back of lot showing slope 10-8



Accessory dwelling from back of lot showing slope
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Accessory dwelling from back of lot showing slope
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demo closet walls

demo closet walls

existing door & jamb to be removed &
saved for new location

demo wall for new door location

demo tile flooring

demo existing tile fireplace surround
& prep for new finish

demo existing shower & fixtures

demo toilet
demo vanity, sink & fixtures

demo millwork in existing
washer & dryer alcove

demo washer & dryer hook up &
rough opening for new door

location

demo existing countertop &
tile backsplash

demo existing sink & fixtures
- garbage disposal to remain

demo existing two burner

existing island millwork to be demo'd
for new design - reference millwork

drawings for demo locations &
dimensions

existing dishwasher to be
removed & discarded

demo existing chest &
murphy bed

1
a1.02

demolition plan
3
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windows
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be raised to meet code
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composition shingle dormer
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3
12 new gable roof

new casement
windows to be
centered on doors
below

fix wood rot on
columns, rails &

exterior walls

exterior elevation - south
1

8" = 1'-0"
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windows
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scope of work - second
story addition to existing

guest house - footprint
to remain the same

existing main residence

existing driveway - no
site work to be done

all site work is existing

site plan
1" = 30'-0"

1
as1.01

lot coverage calculations: max
45%

lot total:

main house:
guest house:
total square footage:

4,103 / 18,088 = 23% lot
coverage

18,088 sq. ft.

2,976 sq. ft.
1,127 sq. ft.
4,103 sq. ft.

413
16"
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Jennifer Munoz, Chief Planner 
City of Dallas 
1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 

September 7, 2021 

RE:  BDA 201-085 – 732 Kessler Lake Drive (Lot 1, Block B/3386) 

Dear Ms. Munoz, 

I,  hereby submit this letter as my official statement of non-
endorsement regarding an appeal made to the Board of Adjustment by Kristin 
Perkins, on behalf of David Smades and Laura Schoeder, owners of 732 Kessler Lake 
Drive (subject property). 

The violations are not within City of Dallas Development code and therefore we 
cannot endorse these appeals. 

The variances include: 

- Side yard setback regulation (currently 3 foot side yard)
- Floor area ratio regulation (exceeding 25%)
- Special exception to single family zoning use regulation

My property is adjacent to the aforementioned subject property and for various 
reasons including loss of privacy and property devaluation, I object to these 
violations due to the nature of being non-compliant with City of Dallas codes. 

  We choose not to 
incite animosity and hope to remain anonymous. 

11-111-1

BDA201-085_Letters/Opposition





BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA201-086(PD) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Grant Smith for 1) a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations to provide a six-foot front yard setback which will require 
a 19-foot variance, 2) a special exception to the fence height regulations to provide an 
11-foot-high fence in a required front yard which will require a seven-foot special
exception, and 3) a special exception to the fence standards regulations to provide a
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than five feet
from the front lot line at 9819 Elmcrest Drive. This property is more fully described as
Lot 2-A, Block H/8127, and is zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District which requires a
front yard setback of 25 feet, limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four feet,
and permit a solid fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family
residential accessory structure (in-ground swimming pool), a three-foot-high retaining
wall with an eight-foot-high solid wood fence for a maximum height of 11 feet, all
proposed in the front yard setback along White Rock Trail.

LOCATION: 9819 Elmcrest Drive 

APPLICANT: Grant Smith 

REQUEST: 

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a swimming pool, retaining wall and 
fence located as close as six feet from the front property line. The property is currently 
developed with an approximately 3,742-square-foot, one-and-one-half story, single-
family dwelling constructed in 1967. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

12-1



(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (variance to front yard):  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

Rationale: 

• The property is irregular in shape, has two front yards with a 20-foot build line and a 
30-foot build line, respectively, and has a slight slope. The site is only one of three 
that requires two build lines; however, removal of platted build lines cannot be 
remedied through the board or the variance process. Per Sec. 51A-8.505(c), if an 
existing platted build line established a minimum front, side, or rear yard setback 
greater than the minimum front, side, or rear yard setback required by zoning 
regulation, relief from the platted building line must be sought through a replat 
submitted to the Commission. Additionally, the subject property appears to be one of 
only two lots within the general vicinity that has significant topography changes that 
warrant a retaining wall which does not exist on other properties within the general 
vicinity. Therefore, the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-
7.5(A) Single Family District. Finally, these conditions further restrict the property 
from being developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE FENCE STANDARDS       
(height and openness): 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 

board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

North: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

South: R-7.5(A) Single family District 

East: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

West: PDD No. 459 (non-residential district) 

Land Use:  

The properties to the north, south, and east are developed with single-family uses. The 
property to the east along White Rock Trail is developed with a private school, office, 
and surface parking uses. 

ZONING/BDA HISTORY: 

There have been no related zoning or board cases in the vicinity within the last five 
years.  

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

This request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of up to 19-feet is made 
to construct and maintain a residential accessory structure, a swimming pool and hot 
tub structure with approximately 1,077 square feet of floor area. The site subject is 
developed with a single-family home and located in an R-7.5(A) Single Family District 
which requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet.  

The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed structure is located as close as six 
feet from the front property line along White Rock Trail and as much as 19 feet into the 
required 25-foot front yard setback. 

Lots in this district are typically 7,500 square feet in area. The subject site is somewhat 
sloped, contains two front yards: one along Elmcrest Drive, and the second along White 
Rock Trail. Additionally, the plat indicates that only three lots within the block face that 
contains two platted build lines. The first platted build line across Elmcrest Drive 
requires a 30-foot build line and the second platted build line across White Rock Trail 
requires a 20-foot build line. Further the application, the subject site is 0.339 acres (or 
approximately 14,766 square feet) in lot area.  

According to DCAD records, improvements listed for the property addressed at 9819 
Elmcrest Drive consists of a one-and-one-half story single family dwelling with 
approximately 3,742 square feet or floor area and one attached garage with 
approximately 656 square feet of floor area.  
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The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 
contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification. 

As of September 10, 2021, two letters have been submitted in support of the request. 

If the board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the swimming pool with hot tub structure with approximately 1,077 square 
feet of floor area located partially in the front yard setback, would be limited to what is 
shown on this document. 

Timeline:   

July 19, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

August 5, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

August 17, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
emailed the applicant the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application: 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the August 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 10th deadline to submit additional evidence 
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 
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• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

September 3, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Chief Arborist, the 
Conservation Districts Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief 
Planner, the Interim Assistant Director of Current Planning, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/18/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-086 

 16  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 9819 ELMCREST DR SMITH GRANT & AMY M 

 2 9753 ELMCREST DR GUTIERREZ JUAN DANIEL & MAUREEN SHEVLIN 

 3 9412 COVEMEADOW DR TORNOW JOHN D & 

 4 9805 ELMCREST DR ROBERTSON BROCK A & SCHOLLE 

 5 9825 ELMCREST DR SIBLEY G WARREN & ALISON 

 6 9829 ELMCREST DR ALLEN CAROLYN 

 7 9835 ELMCREST DR BAYLIS BARBARA C 

 8 9816 ELMCREST DR CHRANE DAVID BRENDAN & 

 9 9806 ELMCREST DR STRESE JEFFREY S & LORA E 

 10 9419 COVEMEADOW DR KLINE JACOB 

 11 9414 DARTRIDGE DR BROWN JOHN R & JANET 

 12 9410 DARTRIDGE DR KENNEDY JASON R & CHRISTINE NEILL 

 13 9406 DARTRIDGE DR LAWSON WILLIAM M JR 

 14 9403 DARTRIDGE DR WHITAKER DAVID EDWARD & ELIZABETH 
ALEXANDER 

 15 9757 WHITE ROCK TRL RJG LLC 

 16 555 2ND AVE DART 
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From: Trammell, Charles
To: Jackson, Latonia
Subject: FW: Pool for Smith Family
Date: Monday, September 13, 2021 10:00:59 AM

-----Original Message-----
From: Scholle Robertson 
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2021 10:23 PM
To: Trammell, Charles <charles.trammell@dallascityhall.com>
Cc: Brock Robertson 
Subject: Re: Pool for Smith Family

External Email!

Hi Charles,

To clarify - we have no opposition
to the request before the Board of Adjustments.

Thank you!

Scholle & Brock

> On Jul 19, 2021, at 3:01 PM, Scholle Robertson  wrote:
>
> Hi Charles,
>
> I hope you are doing well.
>
> We are neighbors to Amy & Grant Smith at 9819 Elmcrest Drive.
>
> My husband Brock and I live at 9805 Elmcrest Drive next door to the Smith family. We have no opposition to the
request of a pool for the Smith family before the Board of Adjustments.
>
> Please feel free to email or call us with any questions - 
>
> Thank you,
> Scholle & Brock Robertson
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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